
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2013 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

 Item 7 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 "TANTRIC BLUE" - APPLICATION FOR THE 
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
TANTRIC BLUE, 68-72 NEW BRIGGATE, LEEDS 
LS1 6NU 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application for the grant of 
a premises licence in respect of premises known 
as “Tantric Blue”, located at 68-72 New Briggate. 
Leeds LS1 6NU 
 
(Report attached) 
 

3 - 54 

7   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

10.4(1, 2, 
3) 

"WILDCATS" - APPLICATION FOR THE 
TRANSFER OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT 
LICENCE FOR WILDCATS, 153-155 THE 
HEADROW, LEEDS SL1 5RB 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application received 
seeking the transfer of a Sex Establishment 
Licence held at the premises known as Wildcats, 
153-155 The Headrow, LS1 from Harjen Limited to 
Bean Leisure Trading A Limited 
 
(Report attached) 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Appendix C of the report is 
designated as exempt under the provisions of 
paragraph 10.4 (1, 2 and 3) of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 
 

55 - 
90 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Morley South  "WILLIAM HILL" - APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE (BETTING PREMISE), 
WILLIAM HILL, 5 WINDSOR COURT, MORLEY 
LS27 9BG 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application received for the 
grant of a new Betting Premises Licence in respect 
of 5 Windsor Court, Morley LS27 9BG. The 
application has been submitted by William Hill 
Organisation Limited 
 
(Report attached) 
 

91 - 
154 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated 
in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 

9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information 
would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will 
also be excluded. 

 
9.2 Confidential information means 

(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 
forbid its public disclosure or  

(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 
Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules.  

 
10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 

10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and 
[...]
tion or prosecution of crime 

 
 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report author: Philomena Carville

0113 2474095

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date:  Monday 10th June 2013

Subject:  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Tantric Blue, 68 - 72 
  New Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6NU

Summary of Main Issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence for Tantric Blue, 68 - 72 New 
Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6NU. 

The application was listed for hearing on 4th March 2013, but was adjourned until 15th April 
2013, at that hearing the matter was further adjourned to the 13th May 2013 regarding 
matters appertaining to the planning application.  

At the hearing on 13th May 2013 it was noted that the application before the planning 
committee was not listed until 6th June 2013.  The matter was adjourned to 10th June 2013 
to await the decision of planning. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 

integration? 

  Yes No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: N/A 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



2

1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises

2.1 The premises currently hold a premises licence under the name of Black 
Diamond. The premises licence allows the provision of regulated entertainment, 
sale of alcohol and late night refreshment from the 1st and 2nd floors of the 
building. 

3.0 The Application

3.1 The applic
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds City Council

Entertainment Licensing

Date:

Scale:

This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey’s Digital Data with the 

Permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead 

to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 100019567

© Crown Copyright all rights reserved

PREM/03281/001

Tantric Blue, 68/72 New Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6NU

21 February 2013

Appendix B

1:1250

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Monday 10th June 2013

Subject:  Application for the Transfer of a Sex Establishment Licence for: 
    Wildcats, 153-155 The Headrow, Leeds LS1 5RB 

City and Hunslet

Summary of Main Issues  

1.0  Background Information 

Report author: Philomena Carville 

Tel:  0113 247 4095

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



2.0 Purpose of this report 

3.0 History of premises 

4.0 The Application 

Page 56



5.0 Objections 

6.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

7.0 Options available to members 

-

-

Page 57



-

-

-

-

-

8.0 Recommendation 

9.0 Appendices 

10.0
[...]
remises should be through a lobby area which is 
constructed in such a way that the inside of the licensed premises where relevant 
entertainment takes place is not visible to passing members of the public when the doors 
of the premises are opened. 

22. Signage will only be illuminated between 10pm and 6am, and movable signs placed 
outside the premises will be removed between 6am and 10pm. 

Page 61



Licence produced on 25/09/2012 at 14:29 - SX/SEV/00016/12/01  Page 3 of 5

23. Any written, visual or auditory advertisement material, posters, signage or window display 
must not be of a sexually explicit or suggestive nature, will not contain images or text of a 
sexually explicit, obscene or offensive nature and must be approved by the council in 
writing.

24. Leafleting/distribution of flyers will only be permitted in such a way where it does not 
cause public offence. This is regulated by the paid permit system authorising distribution 
of free printed material issued by Leeds City Council. The licensee will remove any 
leaflets from the Highways within a 100 metre radius of the distribution point by 6am in 
addition to the area surrounding the premises. The licensee will have a flyer distribution 
policy to be approved by the Council. 

25. No access will be permitted through the premises to any other adjoining or adjacent 
premises except in the case of an emergency. 

26. No alterations (including temporary alterations) will be made to the structure and 
installations on the premises, without the prior written consent of the council.  This 
condition will not require notice to be given in respect of routine maintenance works.
Where there is any doubt the licensee should seek advice from the council. 

27. The licensee, or a responsible person nominated by him/her in writing for the purpose of 
managing the venue ("the manager") will have personal responsibility for and be present 
on the premises whilst relevant entertainment is being performed.  Any such nomination 
will be produced on demand to an authorised officer of the council or the police. 

28. The licensee will ensure that any person nominated by him/her under the above: 

 a)   has been provided with a copy of the conditions relating to the premises and is fully 
  conversant with them; and 

 b)   is in possession of a written nomination referred to above at all times when they   
  are in charge of and present on the premises. 

29. The name of the person responsible for the management of the premises, whether the 
licensee or manager, will be displayed in a conspicuous position within the premises 
throughout the period during which he/she is responsible for the conduct of the premises. 

30. Where the licensee is a body corporate, or an incorporated body, any change of director, 
company secretary or other person responsible for the management of the body will be 
notified in writing to the council within 14 days of such a change.  Such details as the 
council may require in respect of the change in personnel will be furnished within 14 days 
of a request in writing from the council. 

31. Where the licensee, director, company secretary, or responsible person nominated for 
the purpose of managing the venue ('the manager'), is convicted of an offence, they 
must, as soon as practicable after the conviction, inform the council of the conviction 
giving details of the nature and date of the conviction, and any sentence imposed. 

32. The licensee will retain control over all parts of the premises and will not let, licence or 
part with possession of any part of the premises.  The council must be notified 
immediately in the event that any part of the premises is affected by the termination of a 
lease or other event affecting the licensee's control of the premises. 

Page 62



Licence produced on 25/09/2012 at 14:29 - SX/SEV/00016/12/01  Page 4 of 5

33. The licensee will ensure that the public is not admitted to any part or parts of the 
premises that 
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:    Monday 10th June 2013 

Subject:  Gambling Act 2005  
  Application for a Premise Licence (Betting Premise) 
  William Hill, 5 Windsor Court, Morley, LS27 9BG 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Morley South

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues 

This is an application for a new Betting Premises Licence for premises at 5 Windsor Court, 
Morley, Leeds, LS27 9BG.

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Part 8 of the Gambling Act 
 2005 (the Act) for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of the above 
 mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
 representations. 

2.0 History of Premises     

2.1  This is the first application under the Act for the said premises. 

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The application has been made by William Hill Organisation Limited, Greenside 
 House, 50 Station Road, Wood Green, London, N22 7TP. 

3.2 The premises are located at 5 Windsor Court, Morley, Leeds, LS27 9BG.

Report author: P. Carville 

Telephone No: 0113 247 4720

Agenda Item 8

Page 91



2

3.3 A copy of the application may be found at  Appendix 1. A plan showing the extent 
 of the licensed premises and the proposed internal layout will be available at the 
meeting.

3.4 A map which identifies the location of these premises is attached at Appendix 2.

3.5  The Act requires notice of the application to be served on the responsible 
authorities, advertised in a local newspaper and displayed on the premises
[...]
s that should be made by a person providing facilities for gambling for 
the purpose of- 

(a)  ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; 
(b) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
 exploited by gambling, and 
(c) making assistance available to persons who are or may be affected by 
 problems related to gambling. 

The codes may also include provision about how facilities for gambling are 
advertised or described. 

A copy of the Gambling Commission’s Codes of Practice (consolidated for all 
forms of gambling) March 2013, is attached at Appendix 4 for members 
information.

5.3 The Act (s153(2)) also sets out that in determining whether to grant a premises 
licence a licensing authority may not have regard to the expected demand for the 
facilities which are proposed. 

6.0  Planning Permission 

6.1 Members should note that in accordance with Section 210 of the Gambling Act 
 2005, any decision made by the licensing authority shall not have regard to 
 whether or not a proposal by the applicant is likely to be permitted in accordance 
 with the law relating planning or building. 

6.2 It should also be noted that a decision by the licensing authority under this part 
 shall not constrain any later decision by the authority under the law in relation to 
 planning or building. 

7.0 Mandatory and Default Licence Conditions 

7.1 The Secretary of State provides for mandatory conditions (s167) and default 
 conditions (s168) to be attached to specified premises licences. 

7.2  The default conditions for a betting premises licence set out the opening times 
 which are: 

`No facilities for gambling shall be provided on the premises between the hours of 
10pm on one day and 7am on the next day’.   

7.3  The mandatory and default conditions applicable to betting premises may be 
 found at Appendix 5. 

7.4 Section 169 of the Act provides for that where a licensing authority issue a 
premises licence they may: 

(a)   attach a condition to the licence; 

Page 93



4

(b)  exclude a condition that would otherwise be attached to the licence by 
 virtue of section 168 (default conditions). 

7.5 A licensing authority may not attach a condition to a premises licence which 
 prevents compliance with a condition of the operating licence which authorises the 
 holder to carry out the activity in respect of which the premises licence is granted. 

8.0  Operating Licence 

8.1  A premises licence may not take effect unless the applicant is in possession of an 
operating licence issued by the Gambling Commission. This will be specific to the 
gambling activities to be carried out.

8.2 It is confirmed that the William Hill Organisation Limited do hold the relevant 
 operating licence.   

9.0  Gaming Machine Limits 

9.1 In addition to authorising the provision of betting facilities, a betting premises 
 licence allows for the provision of gaming machines of the following categories: 

 Maximum of 4 machines of categories B2 to D: 

 Machine Categories: 

Category of Machine Maximum Stake Maximum Prize 

*B2 £100 £500 

B3 £1 £500 

B3A £1 £500 

B4 £1 £250 

C £1 £70 

D – various) Ranging from 30p to 
£1

Ranging from £5 to £8 
and £50 for crane grab 

*The B2 in not a traditional slot machine.  It refers to a type of gaming machine 
known as a fixed odds betting terminal.  These machines generally appear in 
licensed betting offices, have touch screen displays and look similar to quiz 
machines.  They normally offer a number of games, roulette being the most 
popular.

10.0 Primary Gambling Activity         

10.1 The primary gambling activity of the premises should be that described, i.e. a 
 betting premises should primarily be a place for the making of bets and any other 
 gaming facilities, ie gaming machines, should be ancillary to the betting facilities. 

10.2 In order to satisfy the licensing authority that the primary use of the premises will 
 be that of betting and that the pr
[...]
nt. 

11.14 In Scotland care will need to be taken to ensure that the provision of facilities for equal  
chance gaming is provided for in the premises licence operating plan. 

Specific provisions for poker 

11.15 To ensure that the stake and prize limits are not breached, it is strongly advised that cash 
games should not be permitted. Where cash games are allowed, the sum of money 
wagered (known as the ‘pot’) should be kept in sight so that it can be viewed by the 
designated person at all times. 

11.16 In any event, all poker games organised by, or on behalf of, the management of the 
premises should not be cash games but tournament poker played with poker chips 
supplied by the premises. 

11.17 The maximum stakes and prizes set out in the regulations are for a game and not a hand of 
poker. In the context of the code a game is what is generally considered to be an 
established and conventional game. 

11.18 The designated person is to keep a record of: 

the number of games played 

the number of players and 

the amount staked  

the amount won 

to ensure that the individual, daily and weekly stake and prize limits are not 
exceeded. 

11.19 The designated person should take all reasonable steps to ensure that individual stake 
limits are not exceeded through side bets, additional raises, re-buys or other ways of 
increasing the pot. Where this is discovered to be the case, the game should be stopped 
immediately and stakes returned to the individual players. 

Page 144



Gambling codes of practice - Consolidated for all forms of gambling (March 2013)      

 35 

Specific provisions for bingo 

11.20 Separate provisions apply in respect of bingo. The designated person should contact the 
Commission if the total stakes or prizes for bingo games played in any seven day period 
exceeds £2,000 (either in money taken or prizes awarded).  

Specific provisions for clubs 

11.21 Clubs must ensure that appropriate membership records are completed for each membe
[...]
ogramme. 

With reference to staffing, as per the vast majority of our national trading estate - including those within the Leeds 
Authority Area - the minimum will be one, the maximum generally four. 

Trust this deals with the queries raised and look forward to hearing further regards the progress of our application in due 
course. 

Kind regards. 

Karen Paraskeva
Regional Development Administrator 

T: 0113 233 8721 
E: kparaskeva@williamhill.co.uk

William Hill Ltd, PO Box 170, Leeds, LS2 8JF

Registered Office: Greenside House, 50 Station Road, Wood Green, London, N22 7TP

Page 154


	Agenda
	
	6 "Tantric Blue" - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Tantric Blue, 68-72 New Briggate, Leeds LS1 6NU
	02 Application Form - Appendix A
	03 Premises Location - Appendix B
	04 Leeds City Centre CIP - Appendix C
	05 WYP Representation (Agreed) - Appendix D
	06 H+S Representation (Agreed) - Appendix E
	07 Planning Representation - Appendix F
	08 Entertainment Licensing Representation - Appendix G

	7 "Wildcats" - Application for the Transfer of a Sex Establishment Licence for Wildcats, 153-155 The Headrow, Leeds SL1 5RB
	02 SEV Licence - Appendix A
	03 Redacted Transfer Application - Appendix B
	04 Complete Transfer Application - Appendix C (Exempt)
	05 Map - Appendix D

	8 "William Hill" - Application for a Premises Licence (Betting Premise), William Hill, 5 Windsor Court, Morley LS27 9BG
	02 Application Form - Appendix 1
	03 Location Map - Appendix 2
	04 Representations - Appendix 3
	05 Codes of Practice - Appendix 4
	06 Mandatory and Default Conditions - Appendix 5
	07 William Hill Response - Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 10th June, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Townsley in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley and G Hussain 
 
8 Election of the Chair  

RESOLVED – That Councillor Townsley be elected Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 

 
9 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 No appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
10 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the part of the agenda designated as exempt information on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated in Appendix C and supplementary information of the report 
referred to in minute 209 both in terms of Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearing Regulations 2005) and the Licensing Procedure Rules, and on 
the grounds that it is not in the public interest to disclose the contents as the 
information therein pertains to an individual and that person would not 
reasonably expect their personal information or discussion thereon to be in 
the public domain.  

 
11 Late Items  

Late item received on the day of the hearing in respect of Item 6 on the 
agenda, Members of the sub-committee and all parties were in agreement for 
the item to be tabled at the Meeting. Members were in receipt of all 
supplementary information. 

 
12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other interests  
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 
13 "Tantric Blue" - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for 
 Tantric Blue, 68-72 New Briggate, Leeds LS1 6NU  

David Hercock acting for the applicants of Tantric Blue had asked that a letter 
be tabled at the hearing requesting an adjournment. 

 
It was noted that in addition to the Licensing Act 2003 application before the 
sub-committee there was also a pending application for a sexual 
entertainment venue licence. The planning service of the council had made an 
objection to the 2003 Act licence and the sexual entertainment venue licence 
application. The sex establishment application had not been listed pending 
the determination of a change of use application by planning. The applicant 



Final Minutes 

wished the 2003 Act application to be adjourned and listed with the sexual 
entertainment venue application. 

 
It was noted that planning services were unable to provide a firm date when 
the planning issues would be resolved and that the current sexual 
entertainment venue licence would expire by October. 

 
RESOLVED - The committee agreed with the submissions of the parties, that 
it was in the public interest to adjourn the matter and to list the 2003 Act 
application and the sexual entertainment venue application on the same date.  

 
Hearing adjourned to 5th August 2013. 

 
14 "Wildcats" - Application for the Transfer of a Sexual Entertainment 
 Venue Licence for Wildcats, 153-155 The Headrow, Leeds SL1 5RB  

The application for the transfer of a sexual entertainment venue licence for the 
premises known as Wild Cats on The Headrow, Leeds was previously 
considered by a sub-committee on 15th April 2013.  

 
On that occasion the matter was adjourned at the request of the applicant 
who indicated to the sub-committee that it was the intention to transfer 
ownership of the premises licence by sale of the holding company Bean 
Leisure Trading A Ltd. 

 
On 5th June 2013 the licensing officer had been notified that the sale of the 
company was in progress and were provided with details of one person who 
would be in a position of management within the premises. On 7th June the 
licensing officer received details of the sale of the company and details of a 
second person who would be involved in the management of the premises. 

 
It was noted that the supplementary information received on 7th June had not 
been lodged with the licensing office within the required timescales. 

 
The licensing enforcement office and the council’s business rates service, 
both of whom had objected to the transfer, further objected to the matter being 
dealt with today. They advised the committee that they required additional 
time in order to assess the impact of the proposed changes. 

 
Members noted matters listed on the new SE5 information form however 
commented that they would have preferred more information  

 
RESOLVED – The committee considered the requests to hear the matter and 
to adjourn the matter. Taking into account the need for a fair hearing, the 
committee agreed it was in the interests of the public to adjourn this matter 
until Tuesday 2nd July 2013    

 
15 "William Hill" - Application for a Premises Licence (Betting Premise), 
 William Hill, 5 Windsor Court, Morley LS27 9BG  



Final Minutes 

Under the Gambling Act 2005 the application for a new betting premises 
licence was heard for William Hill Organisation Ltd at Unit 5, Windsor Court, 
Morley.  

 
The applicant told the sub-committee that they have 2,500 betting shops 
throughout the country with most of these located in busy town and city 
centres. The objection raised was in relation to the protection of children from 
harm based upon children walking past these types of facility. The company 
have a policy of not allowing anyone in school uniform into the premises even 
if they could prove they were over 18 years of age, operated appropriate proof 
of age scheme ‘Think 21’ and did not have single manning of betting shop 
after lunchtime. If a mistake was made allowing someone under age into the 
premises not only would this be an offence but would put all shops in the 
group at risk under the operating licence issued by the Gambling 
Commission. 

 
The applicant referred to supplementary information which demonstrated that 
the primary use of the facility was betting rather than the provision of gaming 
machines. 

 
Councillors Varley, Elliott and Leadley were in attendance at the hearing. 
Councillors Varley and Elliot addressed the sub-committee stating that 
documentation that they had received addressed some of their concerns, but 
they were concerned that there was already an existing premises in the 
Morley Town Centre, and there did not appear to be need for further betting 
premises. They further noted that planning permission had recently been 
refused and that there was an appeal pending against that decision. The 
objectors were concerned about the impact on the appeal should this licence 
be granted. 

 
The committee were given legal advice under section 153 and section 210 of 
the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
In answer to a question from the committee, the objectors confirmed that they 
were not aware of any problems with the existing William Hill premises in 
Morley Town Centre. 

 
RESOLVED- The committee carefully considered the application and the 
objection. They fully understood and respected the concerns raised by the 
interested parties. Having considered the information provided by the 
applicant, the committee could see no reason why granting the application 
would be likely to impact on the licensing objective of protecting children and 
the vulnerable. The committee could not and did not take into account issues 
of demand and planning but noted that the premises would need planning 
permission in addition to licensing consent to operate and that their decision 
today would not constrain any further planning decision. On that basis the 
committee resolved to grant the licence as applied for. 

 
 
 



Final Minutes 

 
  
  


